

This document is an English translation of the original Japanese document. If there are any discrepancies between this document and the original Japanese document, the original Japanese document prevails.

Consolidated Financial Results for the First Quarter of FY2009 (1 April - 30 June 2009)

(All financial information has been prepared in accordance with G.A.A.P. in Japan)

3 August 2009

Company name : SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION

Listings: the First Section of Tokyo Stock Exchange

Code No. : 7269

URL: <http://www.suzuki.co.jp/ir/index.html>

Representative: Osamu Suzuki, Chairman & CEO

Contact person: Seiji Kobayashi, General Manager, Corporate Planning Dept.

TEL: (053) 440-2030

Date of Filing Quarterly Securities Report: 6 August 2009

Start of Payment of Cash Dividends: -

(Amounts less than one million yen have been omitted)

1. Consolidated results for FY2009 first quarter (1 April - 30 June 2009)

(1) Consolidated management results (Cumulative) (Percentage indicates change from the same period of the previous year)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income	
	Million Yen	%	Million Yen	%	Million Yen	%	Million Yen	%
FY 2009 First quarter	577,143	-36.6	6,861	-79.7	12,569	-72.3	2,138	-91.8
FY 2008 First quarter	910,405	-	33,797	-	45,434	-	26,033	-

	Net income per share, Basic	Net income per share, Diluted
	Yen	Yen
FY 2009 First quarter	4.92	4.30
FY 2008 First quarter	57.72	50.56

(2) Consolidated financial positions

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity ratio	Net assets per share
	Million Yen	Million Yen	%	Yen
FY 2009 First quarter	2,164,125	784,235	31.0	1,542.36
FY 2008	2,157,849	742,915	29.6	1,471.20

[Reference] Net assets excluding minority interests (Jikoshihon): FY2009 First quarter 670,363 Million Yen
FY2008 639,432 Million Yen

2. Cash dividends

(Record date)	Cash dividends per share				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Year-end	Annual
FY2008	Yen -	Yen 8.00	Yen -	Yen 8.00	Yen 16.00
FY2009	-	-	-	-	-
FY2009 (Forecast)	-	-	-	-	-

[Note] Revision of forecast of cash dividends during this quarter: None
Cash dividends (forecast) for FY2009 is undetermined.

3. Forecast of consolidated results for FY 2009 (1 April 2009 - 31 March 2010)

(Percentage indicates change from the same period of the previous year)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Net income per share
	Million Yen	%	Million Yen	%	Million Yen	%	Million Yen	%	Yen
Cumulative second quarter	1,100,000	-36.0	0	-	0	-	0	-	0.00
Full year	2,300,000	-23.5	10,000	-87.0	20,000	-74.9	5,000	-81.8	11.50

[Note] Revisions of forecast of consolidated results during this quarter: None

4. Others

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during period

(Changes in specified subsidiaries (Tokuteikogaisha) that accompany with a change in the scope of consolidation.):

None

(2) Application of simplified accounting treatment and accounting treatment specific to preparation of consolidated quarterly financial statements: Yes

[Note: Please refer to the “【Qualitative Information, Financial Statements】 4. Others” on page 5 for details.]

(3) Change of principles, procedures and indication methods of accounting treatment for preparing consolidated quarterly financial statements

1) Changes due to the revision of the accounting standards: Yes

2) Changes other than 1): None

[Note: Please refer to the “【Qualitative Information, Financial Statements】 4. Others” on page 5 for details.]

(4) Number of outstanding shares (common stock)

1) Number of outstanding shares at end of period (including treasury stock):

FY2009 First quarter	542,647,091	FY2008	542,647,091
----------------------	-------------	--------	-------------

2) Number of treasury stock at end of period

FY2009 First quarter	108,013,371	FY2008	108,012,692
----------------------	-------------	--------	-------------

3) Average number of outstanding shares during period (consolidated cumulative quarters)

FY2009 First quarter	434,634,063	FY2008 First quarter	451,051,851
----------------------	-------------	----------------------	-------------

* Explanation regarding the appropriate use of forecasts of business results, other information

1 The forward-looking statements are calculated based on currently available information and assumptions and contain risks and uncertainty. Please note that the actual results may greatly vary by the changes of various factors.

Those factors, which may influence the actual results, include economic conditions and the trend of demand in major markets and the fluctuation of foreign exchange rate (mainly Yen/US dollar rate, Yen/Euro rate).

Please refer to the “【Qualitative Information, Financial Statements】 3. “Qualitative Information for Consolidated Business Forecasts” on page 5 for details

2. Cash dividends for FY2009 is undetermined at this moment, since it is necessary for the Company to observe its future operating results and financial position. The Company will announce the forecast when it become possible to be disclosed.

【Qualitative Information, Financial Statements】

1. Consolidated Management Results

- Management results of this fiscal year

For the management environment of the Group during this consolidated cumulative first quarter, the world economy, mostly the US and European economy, is still in a severe situation although some positive trends for recovery from the rapid economic deterioration by the financial crisis from the previous year are seen mainly in Asia. For the Japanese economy, some signs of recovery were partly observed in export and manufacturing, but they were at such a low level that it did not amount to full recovery, and severe economic conditions have continued.

Under these circumstances, consolidated sales were ¥577.1 billion (63.4% y-o-y) for this consolidated cumulative first quarter, below the consolidated sales of the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the previous year, on account of reduced domestic and overseas sales and the influence of exchange fluctuations by yen appreciation. As for consolidated profits, operating income, ordinary income and net income declined to ¥6.9 billion (20.3% y-o-y), ¥12.6 billion (27.7% y-o-y) and ¥2.1 billion (8.2% y-o-y), respectively, because the reduced costs, reduced operating expenses, etc., depreciation/amortization and R & D expenses were unable to cover the reduced profits on account of the reduced sales and influence of exchange fluctuations.

< The operating results by business segmentation >

(Motorcycle)

In the slowdown of the world economy, domestic and overseas sales were reduced, and sales of the motorcycle business were ¥80.9 billion (50.6% y-o-y), also influenced by exchange fluctuations by yen appreciation. As for profit, the Group posted an operating loss of ¥2.9 billion because the reduced operating expenses, etc. were unable to cover the reduced profits by reduced sales and influence of exchange fluctuations.

(Automobile)

While the overall domestic demand is declining, despite the sales expansion efforts of strengthened products such as the new launching of mini-vehicle "Alto 30th anniversary model" and compact car "Swift 1.2 L (2WD/CVT)" which meet the preferential tax treatment for eco-cars by improvement of fuel efficiency, domestic sales were below the sales of the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the previous year. On the other hand, overseas sales increased in some of the countries such as India where new types of cars including "A-star" and "Ritz (Splash for the Japanese name)" were launched and Germany and the Great Britain where the old car scrappage incentive schemes had effect. However, impacts of deteriorated world economy were significant, and sales volume in the various parts of the world declined below sales of the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the previous year. In addition, overseas sales were below those of the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the previous year on account of influences by exchange fluctuations by yen appreciation. As a result, sales of the automobile business were ¥489.2 billion (66.9% y-o-y), and operating income declined to ¥7.0 billion (28.1% y-o-y) because the reduced operating expenses, etc. were unable to cover the reduced profits by reduced sales and influence of exchange fluctuations.

(Marine and Power products, etc)

Sales and operating income of marine and power products, etc business were ¥12.0 billion (62.0% y-o-y) and ¥1.3 billion (40.1% y-o-y), respectively, on account of global decreasing demand for outboard motors.

(Financial services)

Sales and operating income of financial services business were ¥15.0 billion and ¥0.9 billion, respectively.

< The operating results of geographical segmentation >

(Japan)

Sales were ¥331.0 billion (62.6% y-o-y) on account of the reduced domestic sales in addition to the reduced export sales for the US and Europe, etc. As for profit, the Group posted an operating loss of ¥2.0 billion because the reduced operating expenses, etc. were unable to cover the reduced profits by reduced sales and influence of exchange fluctuations.

(Europe)

Sales declined to ¥109.3 billion (49.8% y-o-y) on account of reduced sales in the economic recession and the influence of exchange fluctuations by yen appreciation. However, operating income slightly declined to ¥1.8 billion (96.7% y-o-y) because of the reduced operating expenses, etc.

(North America)

Sales were ¥47.1 billion (46.4% y-o-y) on account of reduced sales in the economic recession and credit crunch started by the financial crisis, and the Group posted an operating loss of ¥4.2 billion.

(Asia)

Sales declined to ¥177.3 billion (83.5% y-o-y) on account of the influence of exchange fluctuations by yen appreciation. Under such conditions, Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. in India posted higher earnings on higher sales than those for the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the previous year because of launching the “A-star” and “Ritz”, in addition to favorable sales of the “Swift” and “Swift DZire”. As a result, operating income of Asia increased to ¥11.2 billion (133.4% y-o-y).

(Other regions)

Sales were ¥14.1 billion (61.8% y-o-y) because of a sales reduction in Oceania and Middle and South America despite increased sales in Africa. Operating income declined to ¥0.4 billion (44.1% y-o-y) because the reduced operating expenses, etc. were unable to cover the reduced profits by reduced sales and influence of exchange fluctuations.

2. Consolidated Financial Positions

- Assets, liabilities and net assets

As for the financial conditions at the end of this consolidated cumulative first quarter, total assets were ¥2,164.1 billion (up ¥6.3 billion y-o-y), total liabilities were ¥1,379.9 billion (down ¥35.0 billion y-o-y) and total net assets were ¥784.2 billion (up ¥41.3 billion y-o-y).

- Cash flow

Free cash flow at the end of this consolidated cumulative first quarter were ¥29.5 billion (up ¥10.6 billion) because the fund of ¥53.8 billion (down ¥35.4 billion y-o-y) was obtained from the operating activities and the fund of ¥24.3 billion (down ¥46.0 billion y-o-y) was used for the purchases of property, plant and equipment and others in the investing activities. The fund of ¥31.9 billion (up ¥61.1 billion y-o-y) was obtained in the financing activities by the proceeds from long-term loans payable and others.

As a result, the balance of cash and cash equivalents at the end of this consolidated cumulative first quarter were ¥493.2 billion, up ¥65.4 billion from the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

3. Qualitative Information for Consolidated Business Forecasts

The severe conditions of automobile sales in each country have continued, but we are determined to make concerted efforts as a group for reform in every aspect to aspire for profits on a consolidated basis.

The business forecast announced on 11 May 2009 is unchanged for the consolidated cumulative second quarter and full year.

Consolidated Business Forecasts

Net Sales	¥2,300 billion	(down ¥704.8 billion y-o-y)
Operating income	¥10 billion	(down ¥66.9 billion y-o-y)
Ordinary income	¥20 billion	(down ¥59.7 billion y-o-y)
Net income	¥5 billion	(down ¥22.4 billion y-o-y)
ForEx rates	90 yen/US\$, 115 yen/Euro	

* The business forecasts mentioned above are calculated based on currently available information and assumptions and contain risks and uncertainty. Please note that the actual results may greatly vary by the changes of various factors. Those factors, which may influence the actual results, include economic conditions and the trend of demand in major markets and the fluctuation of foreign exchange rate (mainly Yen/US dollar rate, Yen/Euro rate).

4. Others

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during period

(Changes in specified subsidiaries (Tokuteikogaisha) that accompany with a change in the scope of consolidation.):

None

(2) Application of simplified accounting treatment and accounting treatment specific to preparation of consolidated quarterly financial statements

1) Simplified accounting treatment

There is no important matter regarding the simplified methods applied.

2) Accounting treatment specific to preparation of consolidated quarterly financial statements

[Calculation of tax expenses]

As for tax expenses, the effective tax rate after applying the tax effect accounting to the income before income taxes of the consolidated fiscal year including this consolidated cumulative first quarter shall be reasonably estimated, and the income before income taxes shall be multiplied by this estimated effective tax rate. Further, the income taxes-current and income taxes-deferred shall be indicated as income taxes.

(3) Change of principles, procedures and indication methods of accounting treatment for preparing consolidated quarterly financial statements

- Change of accounting treatment standard

The "Accounting Standards for Construction Contracts" (Accounting Standards Board of Japan; ASBJ Statement No.15, 27 December 2007) and "Guidance on Accounting Standards for Construction Contracts (ASBJ Guidance No. 18, 27 December 2007) are applied from this consolidated cumulative first quarter. The percentage-of-completion method is applied to works with confirmed results for progress of construction contracts implemented during this consolidated cumulative first quarter until the end of this consolidated cumulative first quarter, and the completed-contract method is applied to other works.

This change gives no influences on the operating income, ordinary income and Income before income taxes for the quarter during this consolidated cumulative first quarter.

5. Consolidated Financial Statements for the First Quarter of FY2009

(1) Consolidated Quarterly Balance Sheets

(Amount: Yen in million)

	FY2009 consolidated first quarter (As of 30 June 2009)	FY2008 consolidated fiscal year (As of 31 March 2009)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	146,490	136,915
Notes and accounts receivables-trade	227,182	249,289
Short-term investment securities	390,379	343,503
Merchandise and finished goods	234,203	252,255
Work in process	23,226	23,620
Raw materials and supplies	46,137	48,664
Other	194,746	217,457
Allowance for doubtful accounts	- 3,796	- 3,915
Total current assets	1,258,570	1,267,790
Noncurrent assets		
Property, plant and equipment	597,075	588,962
Intangible assets	2,214	2,483
Investment and other assets		
Investment securities	143,724	121,631
Other	166,630	181,050
Allowance for doubtful accounts	- 1,100	- 1,054
Allowance for investment loss	- 2,991	- 3,014
Total investments and other assets	306,264	298,612
Total noncurrent assets	905,554	890,058
Total assets	2,164,125	2,157,849
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable-trade	319,739	368,811
Short-term loans payable	382,026	399,010
Current portion of convertible bonds	29,605	29,605
Income taxes payable	8,457	6,285
Provision for product warranties	56,419	57,371
Other	202,681	224,037
Total current liabilities	998,928	1,085,121
Noncurrent liabilities		
Bonds with subscription rights to shares	149,975	149,975
Long-term loans payable	158,459	102,757
Provision for retirement benefits	40,980	42,090
Other provision	8,616	10,024
Other	22,929	24,966
Total noncurrent liabilities	380,960	329,813
Total liabilities	1,379,889	1,414,934

	FY2009 consolidated first quarter (As of 30 June 2009)	FY2008 consolidated fiscal year (As of 31 March 2009)
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Common stock	120,210	120,210
Capital surplus	138,142	138,142
Retained earnings	733,998	735,337
Treasury stock	- 241,879	- 241,878
Total shareholders' equity	750,471	751,812
Valuation and translation adjustments		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	11,662	2,309
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	- 799	- 324
Foreign currency translation adjustment	- 90,971	- 114,364
Total valuation and translation adjustments	- 80,108	- 112,379
Minority interests	113,872	103,482
Total net assets	784,235	742,915
Total liabilities and net assets	2,164,125	2,157,849

(2) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income

(Amount: Yen in million)

	FY2008 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2008)	FY2009 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2009)
Net sales	910,405	577,143
Cost of sales	695,114	445,720
Gross profit	215,291	131,422
Selling, general and administrative expenses	181,493	124,561
Operating income	33,797	6,861
Non-operating income		
Interest income	7,518	5,316
Dividends income	1,546	779
Equity in earnings of affiliates	2,233	-
Other	4,334	3,731
Total non-operating income	15,633	9,827
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	2,725	2,139
Equity in losses of affiliates	-	792
Other	1,272	1,186
Total non-operating expenses	3,997	4,119
Ordinary income	45,434	12,569
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sales of noncurrent assets	191	94
Gain on sales of investment securities	0	-
Total extraordinary income	191	94
Extraordinary loss		
Loss on sales of noncurrent assets	59	113
Total extraordinary loss	59	113
Income before income taxes	45,566	12,550
Income taxes	13,222	4,905
Minority interests in income	6,310	5,507
Net income	26,033	2,138

(3) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flows

(Amount: Yen in million)

	FY2008 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2008)	FY2009 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2009)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Income before income taxes	45,566	12,550
Depreciation and amortization	38,297	29,281
Interest and dividends income	- 9,065	- 6,096
Interest expenses	2,725	2,139
Equity in (earnings) losses of affiliates	- 2,233	792
Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade	- 603	29,602
Decrease (increase) in inventories	53,334	29,677
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable-other	-	27,172
Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade	- 36,515	- 55,605
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	16,794	- 14,150
Other, net	- 701	- 397
Subtotal	107,598	54,967
Interest and dividends income received	8,952	5,519
Interest expenses paid	- 2,855	- 1,351
Income taxes paid	- 24,517	- 5,336
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	89,177	53,799
Net cash provided by (used in) investment activities		
Payments into time deposits	- 1,124	- 11
Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits	417	10,265
Purchase of short-term investment securities	- 2,059	- 1,492
Proceeds from sales of short-term investment securities	2,091	1,668
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	- 49,757	- 36,022
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	812	1,130
Purchase of intangible assets	- 402	- 53
Purchases of investment securities	- 20,170	- 200
Other, net	- 133	366
Net cash provided by (used in) investment activities	- 70,326	- 24,348
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable	- 23,241	- 21,739
Proceeds from long-term loans payable	-	57,158
Repayment of long-term loans payable	- 2,122	- 47
Cash dividends paid	- 3,609	- 3,474
Cash dividends paid to minority shareholders	- 176	- 26
Other, net	- 33	59
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	- 29,182	31,929
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	- 2,785	4,044
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	- 13,117	65,424
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of fiscal year	456,369	427,797
Cash and cash equivalents at end of current period	443,252	493,221

(4) Assumption for Going Concern

None

(5) Segment Information

Business Segments

FY2008 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2008)

(Amount: Yen in million)

	Motorcycle	Automobile	Others	Total	Eliminations or corporate assets	Consolidated
Net Sales						
1) Net sales to external customers	159,796	731,174	19,434	910,405	-	910,405
2) Internal net sales or transfer among segments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	159,796	731,174	19,434	910,405	-	910,405
Operating income	5,881	24,771	3,145	33,797	-	33,797

FY2009 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2009)

(Amount: Yen in million)

	Motorcycle	Automobile	Marine & Power products, etc.	Financial Services	Total	Eliminations or corporate assets	Consolidated
Net Sales							
1) Net sales to external customers	80,877	477,746	11,114	7,405	577,143	-	577,143
2) Internal net sales or transfer among segments	-	11,501	929	7,618	20,048	- 20,048	-
Total	80,877	489,247	12,043	15,023	597,192	- 20,048	577,143
Operating income (loss)	-2,882	6,966	1,262	937	6,283	577	6,861

- [Notes] 1. Segmentation is based on the similarity of their markets and sales method in consideration of the internally used classification.
2. Major products in each business segment

	Major products, etc.
Motorcycle	Motorcycles, Motor-driven bicycles, All terrain vehicles
Automobile	Mini vehicle, Sub-compact vehicle, Standard-sized vehicle
Marine and Power products, etc	Outboard motors, Engines for snowmobiles etc., Electro senior vehicle, Houses
Financial Services	Sales finance etc

3. Change of business classification method

The Group has traditionally classified the businesses into three categories of “Motorcycle,” “Automobile” and “Other,” but from the previous consolidated second quarter, the Group newly classifies “Financial Services” to indicate the business details of the Group more clearly, and also changes indication from “Other” to “Marine and Power products, etc.”.

In addition, businesses were classified by the traditional method for the previous consolidated cumulative first quarter. Therefore, for the previous consolidated cumulative first quarter, sales decreased by ¥6,537 million for the “Automobile”, ¥15,057 million for the “Financial Services” and ¥25 million for the “Marine and Power products, etc.”, and sales increased by ¥21,545 million for the “Eliminations or corporate assets” compared to the method after the change. Further, operating income decreased by ¥961 million for the “Financial Services”, and increased by ¥245 million for the “Automobile” and ¥678 million for the “Eliminations or corporate assets”.

Geographical Segments

FY2008 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2008)

(Amount: Yen in million)

	Japan	Europe	North America	Asia	Other areas	Total	Eliminations or corporate assets	Consolidated
Net Sales								
1) Net sales to external customers	358,601	218,842	100,798	209,284	22,878	910,405	-	910,405
2) Internal net sales or transfer among segments	170,077	630	741	2,995	-	174,444	- 174,444	-
Total	528,679	219,472	101,539	212,280	22,878	1,084,850	- 174,444	910,405
Operating income (loss)	18,170	1,878	- 3,227	8,401	820	26,043	7,754	33,797

FY2009 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2009)

(Amount: Yen in million)

	Japan	Europe	North America	Asia	Other areas	Total	Eliminations or corporate assets	Consolidated
Net Sales								
1) Net sales to external customers	239,954	106,828	46,647	169,573	14,140	577,143	-	577,143
2) Internal net sales or transfer among segments	91,028	2,498	467	7,690	0	101,684	- 101,684	-
Total	330,982	109,326	47,114	177,263	14,140	678,828	- 101,684	577,143
Operating income (loss)	- 2,031	1,816	- 4,159	11,207	362	7,195	- 334	6,861

- [Notes] 1. Segmentation is based on a geographical adjacency.
 2. The major countries or areas belonging to segments other than Japan:
 (1) Europe Hungary, Great Britain and Germany
 (2) North America USA and Canada
 (3) Asia India, Indonesia and Pakistan
 (4) Other areas Australia and Colombia

Overseas net sales

FY2008 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2008)

(Amount: Yen in million)

	Europe	North America	Asia	Other areas	Total
1. Overseas net sales	257,899	104,178	225,175	80,509	667,762
2. Consolidated net sales					910,405
3. % of overseas net sales in consolidated net sales	28.3	11.4	24.7	8.9	73.3

FY2009 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2009)

(Amount: Yen in million)

	Europe	North America	Asia	Other areas	Total
1. Overseas net sales	112,588	48,390	177,329	31,379	369,688
2. Consolidated net sales					577,143
3. % of overseas net sales in consolidated net sales	19.5	8.4	30.7	5.4	64.1

- [Notes]
1. Segmentation is based on a geographical adjacency.
 2. The major countries or areas belonging to each segment:
 - (1) Europe Hungary, Great Britain and Germany
 - (2) North America USA and Canada
 - (3) Asia India, Indonesia and China
 - (4) Other areas Australia and Colombia
 3. Overseas net sales are the net sales of the Company and consolidated subsidiaries in other countries or areas than Japan.

(6) Significant changes in the amount of shareholders' equity

None

6. Other information

Sales breakdown

(Unit: Thousand and less than one thousand units have been omitted)

(Amount: Yen in million and less than one million yen have been omitted)

		FY2008 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2008)		FY2009 consolidated cumulative first quarter (1 April – 30 June 2009)		Change	
		Unit	Amount	Unit	Amount	Unit	Amount
Motorcycle	Domestic	35	10,965	24	7,270	- 11	- 3,695
	Overseas	462	148,830	270	73,606	- 191	- 75,223
	Europe	59	52,859	27	21,331	- 31	- 31,527
	North America	43	37,275	29	23,199	- 13	- 14,075
	Asia	311	37,292	191	20,901	- 120	- 16,391
	Other areas	47	21,402	22	8,174	- 25	- 13,228
	Sum	498	159,796	295	80,877	- 202	- 78,919
Automobile	Domestic	184	227,020	150	188,514	- 34	- 38,505
	Overseas	450	504,154	343	289,231	- 106	- 214,922
	Europe	115	198,551	68	88,717	- 47	- 109,833
	North America	33	62,187	10	22,398	- 23	- 39,788
	Asia	258	186,551	245	155,575	- 12	- 30,976
	Other areas	44	56,863	19	22,539	- 24	- 34,324
	Sum	635	731,174	493	477,746	- 141	- 253,427
Marine & Power products, etc.	Domestic	-	4,657	-	4,277	-	- 379
	Overseas	-	14,777	-	6,836	-	- 7,940
	Europe	-	6,488	-	2,525	-	- 3,962
	North America	-	4,715	-	2,792	-	- 1,923
	Asia	-	1,331	-	853	-	- 478
	Other areas	-	2,242	-	665	-	- 1,576
	Sum	-	19,434	-	11,114	-	- 8,320
Subtotal	Domestic		242,643		200,063		- 42,580
	Overseas		667,762		369,674		- 298,087
	Europe		257,899		112,575		- 145,323
	North America		104,178		48,390		- 55,787
	Asia		225,175		177,329		- 47,846
	Other areas		80,509		31,379		- 49,129
	Sum		910,405		569,738		- 340,667
Financial Services				-	7,405	-	7,405
Total			910,405		577,143		- 333,262